
28TH STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION

BEFORE

INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

LA COUR INTERNATIONALE DE JUSTICE



AT THE PEACE PALACE

THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS

GENERAL LIST NO. 303, YEAR 2023

CASE CONCERNING QUESTIONS RELATING TO MOUNTAIN GORILLAS AND IMPACT
ASSESSMENT

ARINGUV

(APPLICANT)

V.

REPLOMUTÉ

(RESPONDENT)

-WRITTEN SUBMISSION ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

STATEMENT OF FACTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS

ARGUMENTS

I. REPLOMUTÉ HAS NOT DIRECTLY VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW THROUGH ITS ACTIONS AND INACTIONS WITH RESPECT TO THE LENOIR CORPORATION PROJECT.

A. All necessary measures have been taken to ensure the Lenoir Corporation Project sufficiently protects the Royal Mountain Gorilla.

1. An EIA was conducted in accordance with international law to protect and preserve the environment.
 - a. The DRI was entitled under customary international law to determine the ‘specific content’ of the EIA having regard to the nature and magnitude of the proposed development and its likely impact on the environment.
 - b. An EIA was carried out in accordance with the principle of common but differentiated responsibility.
 - c. An EIA was conducted in compliance with the principle of proportionality.
2. The adequacy of the EIA cannot be challenged based on provisions of the Convention on the Espoo Convention, the Algiers Convention or the Convention on Biological Diversity (CBD).
3. There is no obligation to assess climate change impacts as part of the EIA.
4. The precautionary approach is not customary international law.

B. Replomuté acted in accordance with treaty law relating to the environment.

1. Replomuté is not in breach of the CBD as it does not set out binding obligations.
2. Replomuté complied with the Convention on the Protection of Migratory Species (CMS) and owes no duties under the Gorilla Agreement.
 - a. Replomuté has complied with Article II(3)(b) CMS.
 - b. The CMS does not impose binding obligations upon Replomuté.
 - c. No duties are owed under the Gorilla Agreement

C. Replomuté will not cause transboundary harm.

1. The southern population of the Royal Mountain Gorilla is not a shared resource and any claim of prospective harm by Aringuv lacks standing.
2. The principle of prevention does not apply to Replomuté in these circumstances.
3. Replomuté will act consistently with international law in developing the DRI's interests and needs.

II. REPLOMUTÉ HAS NOT INDIRECTLY VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW THROUGH ITS ACTIONS AND INACTIONS WITH RESPECT TO THE LENOIR CORPORATION PROJECT.

A. The DRI voluntarily acceded to the Concession Agreement with Replomuté.

1. The DRI exercised its sovereign right to freely adopt and implement the Concession Agreement with Replomuté.
 - a. The DRI expressly consented to be bound by the outcome of the Arbitration Panel by electing arbitration as the method for the peaceful settlement of disputes under the Concession Agreement.
 - b. Replomuté is contractually bound by the terms of the Concession Agreement to uphold the Arbitration Panel's ruling.
2. Economic coercion is not prohibited under customary international law.
3. Alternatively, Aringuv failed to meet the high threshold to establish coercion under international law.

CONCLUSION

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Treaties and Conventions

Agreement on the Conservation of Gorillas and their Habitats (Gorilla Agreement), 26 Oct. 2007, 2545 U.N.T.S.

Convention on Biological Diversity, 5 June 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79

Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, 3 June 1979, 1651 U.N.T.S. 333

Declaration of the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment, June 16, 1972

Convention for the Pacific Settlement of International Disputes (Hague Convention I), Oct. 18, 1907.

Paris Agreement to the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, Dec. 12, 2015, T.I.A.S. No. 16-1104

Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts (Protocol I), June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331

Judicial Decisions

Advisory Opinion, IACtHR, The Environment and Human Rights (State obligations in relation to the environment in the context of the protection and guarantee of the rights to life and to personal integrity - interpretation and scope of Articles 4(1) and 5(1) of the American Convention on Human Rights), OC-23/17 (15 November 2017), Series A No. 23

Appellate Body Report, European Commission- Measures Concerning Meat and Meat Products (Hormones), WT/DS48/ AB/ R (Jan. 16, 1998)

Case Concerning East Timor (Portugal v Australia) (1995) Rep 661

Certain Activities Carried out by Nicaragua in the Border Area (Costa Rica v Nicaragua) and Construction of a Road in Costa Rica along the San Juan River (Nicaragua v Costa Rica), 2015 ICJ Rep. 665

Corfu Channel (United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland v Albania), 1948 ICJ Rep. 6.

Gabcíkovo- Nagymaros Project (Hungary/ Slovakia), Judgment, 1997 ICJ Rep. 7

Iron Rhine Arbitration (Belgium v the Netherlands), XXVII RIAA 35 (24 May 2005)

Legal Consequences for States of the Continued Presence of South Africa in Namibia (South West Africa), Advisory Opinion, 1971 ICJ Rep. 16.

Legal Consequences of the Separation of the Chagos Archipelago from Mauritius in 1965 (Advisory Opinion) (2019) ICJ Rep 534

Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 ICJ. Rep. 226

Libyan American Oil Company v. The Government of the Libyan Arab Republic, Award on the Merits, 1981 20 ILM 1

Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (Nicaragua v. United States of America), Judgment, 1986 ICJ Rep. 14

MOX Plant (Ireland v. UK), Provisional Measures, Order of 3 December 2001 ITLOS Rep. 10

North Sea Continental Shelf (Ger./Den., Ger./Neth.), Judgment, 1969 ICJ 327

Nuclear Tests (New Zealand v France), Request for the Indication of Interim Measures of Protection, Order, 1973 ICJ Rep. 135

Prosecutor v. Furundžija (IT-95-17/1-T) ICTY (10 December 1998).

Pulp Mills on The River Uruguay (Argentina v. Uruguay), Judgment, 2010 ICJ 1417

Trail Smelter Arbitration (*United States v. Canada*) (1938 & 1941) III R.I.A.A. 1905

Pacific Fur Seal Arbitration (*United States of America v. Great Britain*) 1 Moore's Arbitration Awards, 755 (15 August 1893)

Responsibilities and Obligations of states with respect to Activities in the Area, Advisory Opinion,
ITLOS Rep. 10

SS Lotus (France v. Turkey), Judgment, 1927 PCIJ Rep 10.

Territorial jurisdiction of the International Commission of the River Oder, Judgment, 1929 ICJ Rep
16.

Texaco Overseas Petroleum Co./ California Asiatic Oil Co. and the Government of the Libyan Arab
Republic (Texaco v Libya), Award on the Merits, 1997 LLM 17.

UN Documents and other International Decisions

Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, June 14, 1992

Stockholm Declaration on the Human Environment, June 16, 1972

UNECE, Minsk Declaration on the Environment and Development, June 14, 1992

UNGA, Report of the United Nations Conference on Environment and Development, 31 ILM 874
(1992)

UNGA Res. 3201 (S-VI) Declaration on the Establishment of a New International Economic Order
(1974)

UNGA Res. 3281 (XXIX) The Charter of Economic Rights and Duties of States (Dec. 12, 1974)

UNGA Res. 1803 (XVII) Permanent sovereignty over natural resources (14 December 1964)

UNGA Res. 75/225 Towards a New International Economic Order (Dec. 21, 2020)

UNGA Res. 2625 (XXV) Declaration on Principles of International Law concerning Friendly
Relations and Co-operation among States in accordance with the Charter of the United Nations (Oct.
24 1970)

Articles, Essays, Reports and Guidelines

Alan Boyle, *Developments in International Law of the EIA and their Relation to the Espoo*

Convention 21(1) Review of European Community and International Environmental Law (2012)

An Hertogen, *Letting Lotus Bloom*, Eur. J. Int. Law. 26 (2016)

Antonios Tzanakopoulos, *The Right To Be Free From Economic Coercion*, Cambridge Journal of International and Comparative Law, Volume 4 616 (2015)

Benoit Mayer, *Environmental Assessments in the context of climate change: the role for the UN Economic Commission for Europe* 28 (1) Review of the European, Comparative and International Environmental Law 82 (2018)

Charles E. Partridge, Jr., *Political and Economic Coercion within the Ambit of Article 52 of the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties*, 5 The International Lawyer 75 (1971)

CMS, *Proceedings of the Seventh Meeting of the Conference of the Parties* (18-24 Sept. 2002) available at: https://www.cms.int/sites/default/files/publication/consolidated_part_I_and_II_en.pdf

CMS, *Report of the 1st Meeting of the CMS Scientific Council* (11-14 Oct. 1988) available at: https://www.cms.int/sites/default/files/document/ScC_report_01_0.pdf

David L. VanderZwaag, *The ICJ, ITLOS and the Precautionary Approach: Paltry progressions, Jurisprudential Jousting*, 35 U. HAW. L. REV., 617 (2013)

Elizabeth Williamson & Katie Fawcett, *Long-term research and conservation of the Virunga mountain gorillas*, Cambridge University Press (2008)

Eliza Ruozi, *The Obligation to Undertake an Environmental Assessment in the Jurisprudence of the ICJ: A Principle in Search of Autonomy*, 8(1) European Journal of Risk Regulation, 158 (2017)

Giandomenico Majone, *What Price Safety? The Precautionary Principle and its Policy Implications* 40(1) JCMS 89 (2002)

Guilherme Del Negro, *The Validity of Treaties Concluded Under Coercion Of the State: Sketching A Twail Critique*, 10 Eur. J. Le. Stud. 39 (2017) 56.

ICRC, *Guidelines for Military Manuals and Instructions on the Protection of the Environment in Times of Armed Conflict* (2020) [22]

ILC, *Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts*, 2 YB 2001, 31

JES Fawcett, *The Legal Character of International Agreements* Brit. Y. B. Int'l. 391 (1953)

José Kalpers et al., *Gorillas in the crossfire: population dynamics of the Virunga mountain gorillas over the past three decades* Oryx Vol.37 No.3 (2003)
